Form PTO-1594 . THE OF PUBLINEGORDATION	09 - 16 - 2004  IT OF COM  Ind Tradema				
(Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 3/3/12002) Tab settings Tab settings	Tu Hauellia				
	<sup>7028</sup> 37351				
To the Honorable Commission of Ratents and Trademark	ss: Please record the attached original documents or copy therec				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and Address of receiving party(ies)				
Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. $9 - 15 - 0$	Name: Builder's Edge, Inc.				
☐ Individual(s) ☐ Association	Internal				
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	Address:Street Address: 29797 Beck Road				
☐ Corporation-State	City: Wixom State: MI Zip;				
☑ Other National Association	- ☐ Individual(s) citizenship ☐				
	- Individual(s) citizenship ☐ Association ☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ I	No General Partnership				
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ Limited Partnership				
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger	☐ Corporation-State: Pennsylvania				
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	Other				
☑ Other <u>Security Agreement Release</u>	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic				
Execution Date: <u>September 8, 2004</u>	representative designation is attached: Yes \ \text{\normal} \ \norm				
Application number(s) or registration number(s):					
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)				
••					
75/483,164	1,950,751				
Additional number(s)	attached Yes No				
<ol><li>Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:</li></ol>	Total number of applications and registrations involved:				
Name: Intellectual Property Docketing					
Internal Address: SHEARMAN & STERLING LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 65.				
mona Address. Grientina d'OTENENO EL	⊠ Enclosed				
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
Street Address: 599 Lexington Avenue	8. If check is missing or otherwise insufficient, charge depo				
	account number:				
Other New York	50-0324				
City: New York State: NY Zip: 10022	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit acco				
DO NOT U	SE THIS SPACE				
Statement and signature.     To the best of my knowledge and belief the foregoing information.	ion is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of th				
original document.	1				
<i>f</i> ) <sub>a</sub>	September 13, 2004				
Keum A. Yoon					
Keum A. Yoon Name of Person Signing S	ignature Date				

NYDOCS04/410146.1

# **Continuation of Trademark Recordation Form Cover Sheet**

## **Continuation of Box 2:**

Name and Address of receiving party(ies)						
Name: Comaco, Inc.						
Internal Address:						
Street Address: 29797 Beck Road						
City: <u>Wixom</u> State: <u>MI</u> Zip: <u>48393</u>						
☐ Individual(s) citizenship						
Association						
☐ General Partnership						
☐ Limited Partnership						
Corporation-State: Pennsylvania						
☐ Other						
If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic representative designation is attached:						

**NO ADDITIONAL PAGES** 

NYDOCS04/410146.1

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE

This INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT RELEASE (this "Release") is made as of September \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 2004 (the "Effective Date"), by Wells Fargo Bank, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for each of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement referred to below) in favor of Builder's Edge, Inc. and Comaco, Inc. (the "Grantors").

WHEREAS, pursuant to (i) that certain Credit Agreement dated as of June 23, 1999 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among Tapco International Corporation, Administrative Agent, and the Lender Parties thereto, and (ii) that certain Security Agreement dated as of June 23, 1999, by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties, a security interest in, among other property, certain intellectual property of the Grantors (capitalized terms used herein and not defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement);

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of March 16, 2000 (as amended, supplemented, amended and restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "IP Security Agreement") by and among the Grantors and the Administrative Agent, each Grantor has granted to the Administrative Agent, for the ratable benefit for the Secured Parties, a security interest in all of the Grantors' right, title and interest in and to the Patents, Trademarks and Copyrights (as each term is defined in the IP Security Agreement);

WHEREAS, the IP Security Agreement was recorded on April 23, 2001 with the United States Patent and Trademark Office under reel and frame number 2286/0757 with respect to trademarks and with the United States Copyright Office on April 18, 2001 under reel and frame 3468/0270 with respect to copyrights; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with the provisions of the Credit Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Administrative Agent desires to release its security interest in and to the trademarks and copyrights identified on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Intellectual Property").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent hereby agree as follows:

1. The Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby releases to the Grantors the security interest in, to and under the Released Intellectual Property granted pursuant to the Security Agreement and/or the IP Security Agreement.

- 2. This Release may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the Administrative Agent in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement. Copies of executed counterparts transmitted by telecopier or other electronic transmission service shall be effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Release.
- 3. This Release shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York.

[The rest of this page is intentionally left blank.]

NYDOCS04/409895.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date first above written.

WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A., as the Administrative Agent

Name:

IOHN HUKAR

Vice President

# Schedule A

### **Trademarks**

Grantor	<u>Patents</u>	Country	<u>Pate</u> y <u>No</u>		<u>ic. No.                                   </u>	ing Date	Issue Date		
Grantor	Trademarks and Trade Names	<u>d</u> <u>Countr</u>	y <u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Applic. No.	<u>Filing</u> <u>Date</u>	<u>Issue Date</u>		
Builder's Edge, Inc.	"Builder's Edge	" USA	Trade		75,483,164	5/11/98			
Builder's Edge, Inc.	"Builder's Edge Design"	e USA	Trade	1,950,751			11/17/94		
Copyrights									
<u>Grantor</u>	Copyrights	Country	<u>Title</u>	Reg. No.	Applic. N	Filin lo. Date			
Builder's Edge, Inc.	Exterior Decor Solutions for	USA		TX4-588-75	4		4/17/97		

the Home

**RECORDED: 09/15/2004**